STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0051

In the Matter of

Wm. Michael Earley and Ryanne Earley

RULE 7 APPEAL OF FINAL DECISION OF THE

7™ CIRCUIT COURT FAMILY DIVISION DOVER

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE, WM. MICHAEL EARLEY

By: Wm. Michael Earley
5 Hickory Lane
Somersworth, NH 03878
e This Pleading was prepared
With the assistance of a
New Hampshire Attorney



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. ... 3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE......oiii i, 4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..., 6
ARGUMENT ..o 7
CONCLUSION. .. e 15
CERTIFICATION ... 16



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In the Matter of Elizabeth Chamberlin and William Chamberlin

ISSNH 13 (2007) e 7,8

Flaherty v. Flaherty138 NH 337 (1994) ..o, 8, 11

Goodlander v. Tamposi 161 NH 490 (2011) .......cooiiiiiiiiii, 12

In the Matter of Valence and Valence, 147 NH 663 (2002)................. 7,8

Hillebrand v. Hillebrand, 130 NH 520 (1998) .......ccooiiiiiiiiiiiinn, 10
STATUTES

RSA 458:16 (2) cuvnniiniiiiii e 7,8,10,12,13

RSA 564-B:5-502 (@) eouviineiiii e 8

RSA 564-B:5-502 (€) - euvniiniiiei e 8



STATEMENT OF THE CASE

A contested trial occurred on July 18-19, 2019, with an additional day of trial
scheduled on or about October 8, 2019. “There was a large gap of time between the first
two (2) days of trial which were held in July and the last day of trial held in October. The
reason for this was at the conclusion of the hearing on July 19, 2019, an issue was raised
regarding the Respondent’s [ Appellant] alleged interests in trusts created by her parents.
Respondent’s counsel was afforded seven (7) days to produce a copy of the trust
documents to Petitioner’s counsel . . . “ On August 8§, 2019, the Court granted
Petitioner’s Motion to Maintain Open Record and/or Other Relief . . . The Trial court
permitted discovery between that time leading up to the October 8, 2019 Hearing relative
to Respondent’s Trust Interest.” (Appellant’s Brief, P. 14)

By Clerk’s Notice Dated November 21, 2019, the Court issued its Decree of
Divorce, which included orders as to parenting; support; alimony; division of marital
assets and other standard divorce issues, as well as specifically addressing the trust and
entering equitable orders relating to the Respondent’s Trust Interest. On or about
December 12, 2019, Respondent filed a Motion to Reconsider relating to the Trust issues,
with the Petitioner filing an Objection to Respondent’s Motion for
Reconsideration/Clarification. (During this period, the Petitioner also filed a Motion for
Reconsideration/Clarification on issues not subject to the appeal) By clerk’s Notice Dated
January 31, 2020, the Court issued its Order. While the Court clarified its valuation of
the Respondent’s interest in the Irrevocable Trust ... “to be $61, 666 and that the

Petitioner is entitled to one-half of the value, or $30, 833. The Court clarified that the

4



court ““ . . .has awarded the Respondent [Petitioner]one-half of any monies that Petitioner
[Respondent] receives via distributions of inter vivos transfers made by the settlors of the
trust for a limited time ending five (5) years from the effective date of the Divorce
Decree. Combined, these provisions represent a fair and equitable allocation between the
parties of the value of the Respondent’s Interest in the Irrevocable Trust.” (Appendix to

Appellant’s Brief, p. 47).



1.

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT

The Trial Court properly determined that the Appellant’s beneficial interest in
the O’Neil Family Irrevocable Trust Constituted a Marital Asset and properly
exercised its discretion in assigning a value to same;

As the Court’s determination that the Appellant’s interest in the Irrevocable
Trust is an asset was a proper exercise of discretion, the Court also properly
exercised its discretion in entering an equitable division of the asset pursuant to

NH RSA 458:16-a, et. seq.



ARGUMENT

The Trial Court properly determined that the Appellant’s Interest in the O’Neil
Family Irrevocable Trust constituted a marital asset, and the equitable division of

the asset was a proper exercise of discretion by the Trial Court

A. Respondent’s Beneficial Interest in the O’Neil Family Irrevocable Trust

constitutes a marital asset pursuant to RSA 458:16-a, et. seq.

This Court has previously established the broad discretion permitted to the Trial
Court when determining an equitable distribution of the marital estate. See e.g. In re
Chamberlin, 155 NH 425, 430 (2006). “A trial court’s decision on property will not be
overturned absent an unsustainable exercise of discretion.”

In determining an equitable distribution of the marital estate, this Court has
determined that a two step analysis shall be employed in which the Trial Court shall
initially determine which assets constitute marital property pursuant to NH RSA 458: 16-
a, I, and subject to equitable distribution, and then after making such determination, the
Trial Court exercises its permitted discretion to make an equitable distribution of the

assets. See e.g. In the Matter of Valence and Valence, 147 NH 663, 668 (2002), and In re

Chamberlin, cited supra, citations omitted, at 16. Italics added.



In the instant case, it was a proper exercise of the court’s discretion to determine in
the first part of the analysis that the Appellant . . . “has a clearly ascertainable, one-third
beneficial interest in the . . . irrevocable trust, which is certain and specific.” (App. P.,
Petitioner Finding #104).

Although the court found that “[a]lthough the [ Appellant] does not enjoy a present
possessory interest in the trust, [her] interest is vested; i.e. [she] [is] an ascertained
remainderman upon the creation of the trust, and [her] interest is certain to reach [her] upon

the specified event of the death of the last surviving parent.” Flaherty v. Flaherty, 138 NH

337, (1994) (App , Petitioner’s Finding # 120].

As Appellee understands her argument, the Appellant wishes to try and persuade
the Court that the Appellant’s beneficial interest in the Irrevocable Trust should be
excluded as an asset, arguing in essence (without any expert testimony on the issue), that
the Respondent’s interest should be excluded as the Irrevocable Trust contains a
“spendthrift provision, subject to RSA 564-B:5-502 € (1);” that the Respondent’s interest
is in a “discretionary trust” is neither a property interest nor an enforceable right but mere
“expectancy”, pursuant to RSA 564-B:5-504, and RSA 564-B:8-814 (b) and that future
five year payments is in conflict with RSA 564-B:5-502, 5-504, 8-814.

A review of the court’s thoughtful processing and determination as to how the Court
arrived at the inclusion of the Respondent’s beneficial interest in the Irrevocable Trust as
an asset reinforces that the Court properly exercised its discretion in determining that

Respondent’s interest in the Irrevocable Trust constitutes a marital asset, and then having

8



done so, making an equitable distribution pursuant to RSA 458:16-a. (See e.g. Valence
and Chamberlin, citations omitted, cited supra.

Notably, in employing the necessary two part analysis, the Court properly entered
findings which include but are not limited to the following which demonstrate that
Appellant’s interest in the Irrevocable Trust is a marital asset and the Court’s Order and
findings on the issue should be affirmed:

“The O’Neil Family Irrevocable Trust of 2000 and the respondent’s interest in the
same, have remained in existence throughout the 16 year marriage of the parties. *
(Appellee’ Appendix, P. 13, Finding #106);

“Through the years, the respondent has received payments and cash distributions
from the Trust totaling [in the vicinity of] $65,000. (Id., Finding #107, as amended)

“During the marriage of the parties, the sums received by the respondent from the
said trust assisted in meeting the financial needs of the family and became part of the
marital estate.” (Id, Finding #108)

“The Respondent concedes that all of the payments and/or gifts that she received
during the marriage from her parents whether through the trusts or otherwise were marital
assets and benefited the family. “ (Appellant’s Brief, p. 25)

Moreover, in following its necessary two step analysis, the Court applied its
discretion in attentively reviewing the trust documents and determining based upon the
totality of the evidence that: “It is undisputed that the O’Neil Family Irrevocable Trust of
2000 which was established by the Respondent’s parents and names the Respondent and

her two (2) siblings as equal one-third beneficiaries , per stirpes, distributed funds to

9



Respondent which benefited the family throughout the marriage. (Appellant’s Brief,
p. 24). Based upon the evidence presented, those payments have to date totaled
$65,000.” (Appellant’s Brief, p. 24) “ . .. The trust document provides that while the
independent Trustee has the sole discretion to determine whether and in what amount any
beneficiary will receive a distribution, it also provides that the Respondent and her
siblings have an “absolute right” to demand and receive promptly a payment up to a
maximum of the allowable tax exclusion from any inter vivos transfer made into the trust
by her parents. (Id). Her parents who are still living have no right to any distributions of
trust principal or income. . ..” (Id)

Accordingly, the Court reviewed and considered in total the trust document and
Irrevocable Trust at issue. In contrast to Appellant’s arguments that the Court’s
determination that the the Appellant’s beneficial interest constituted a marital asset within
the meaning of RSA 458:16-a is proper. As such, it was a further proper exercise of
discretion, based upon the weight of the credible evidence for the court also to determine
the current value for division purposes of Appellant’s beneficial interest [based upon the
trial value of the life insurance policy funding the trust]: “That as of the second quarter of
2019 [June 28, 2019], the said policy had a cash surrender value of $184, 930.42.”
(Appellee’s Appendix, P. 14, Finding # 117). “. . .trial courts are free to exercise their
sound discretion in establishing an appropriate valuation date for the equitable distribution

of marital assets.” Hillebrand v. Hillebrand, 130 N.H. 520, 524 (1988).

Also, the court also provided an equitable manner, outside of trust distribution for

the Appellants’ trust disbursement to compensate the Petitioner for his 50% of Appellant’s

10



one-third interest in the $184, 930.42, i.e. $61, 666, by either paying the Petitioner his share
within fourteen (14) days of the effective date of the Decree, or “at her election, it may be
deducted from her share of the marital home and paid to Wm. Michael Earley at the time
of the refinance or sale, as provided for in Paragraph 15.” (Appellant’s Brief, p. 48)

The Appellant’s efforts to distinguish or claim that the Court misapprehended or

misapplied the Court’s holding in Flaherty v. Flaherty, 138 NH 337 (1994) are

unpersuasive. The Court’s Decree and Order on Motion for Reconsideration on the Trust
Issue distinguished why the court’s holding in the Flaherty case is applicable to the instant
case [and clarified issues relating to the underlying fact that the application of
Massachusetts’ law to the trust which governed the “construing” and “administration” of
the trust: “Though Massachusetts law was found to have controlled ... the administration
of the trust, New Hampshire law was found to have applied when determining the
husband’s remainder interest in the trust and whether it was a marital asset for the purposes
of the property division in the parties’ divorce proceeding. . . “ (Id, p. 24)

It is evident that this Court properly compared the circumstances in this case to those
in Flaherty and determined Flaherty’s precedential value was appropriate in this casefor
the proposition that: “although the [husband] does not enjoy a present possessory interest
in the trust; his interest is vested; he was an ascertained remainderman upon the creation
of the trust, and his interest is certain to reach him upon the specified death of his last
surviving parent. If the [husband] should die before his last surviving parent, then his
interest would pass through his estate as an owned asset.” Flaherty, citations omitted, at

339.

11



Indeed, the Court specifically explained how the Flaherty case is analogous to the
instant case: “In this case, should Respondent die before her last surviving parent, her
interest will pass per stirpes to the parties’ children. The Court in Flaherty found further
that although the [husband’s] remainder interest would have value only in the future, “this

factor does not prevent inclusion in the interest of marital assets. Id. at 340. (italics added).

The Court also properly distinguished Goodlander v. Tamposi, 161 NH 490 (2011)

relied upon by the Appellant, noting that: ... unlike the trust in Goodlander, which could
be diminished b distributions to the other beneficiaries including the parties’ children, here,
the beneficiary-spouse’s share cannot be diminished; it still will be 1/3 of the last $2, 000,
000. “ (Appellant’s Brief p. 27)

B. Asthe Court properly determined that the Respondent’s beneficial interest
in the irrevocable trust constitutes a marital asset, the Court properly
exercised its discretion in entering an equitable division of the asset
pursuant to NH RSA 458:16-a, et seq.

Having found that the asset constitutes a marital asset, and properly assigning same

a value, the Court properly exercised its discretion in determining an equitable distribution
of the asset. “The respondent’s interest in said trust, as a marital asset, is subject to the
presumption . .. “that an equal division is an equitable distribution of property.” RSA
458:16 (a). Therefore, having established the Respondent’s interest in the property as

having a value, based upon credible evidence, of $61, 666, the award of 50% interest to

12



Petitioner of $30, 833, as well as an award of 50% of future distributions for a period of
five years following is a proper exercise of discretion and should not be disturbed.

Further, the court’s deliberately reasoned why Petitioner is entitled to 50% of
payments for five years and why that period is limited to five years and not indefinitely:
“It 1s inappropriate to the tie the parties together for so long post divorce and find that
Petitioner is entitled to 50% of any distribution that Respondent should receive indefinitely

..and . . . has determined that a maximum of five (5) year from the effective date of the
Divorce Decree is an appropriate duration of time during which Petitioner should receive
any distribution Respondent should receive) . . .” the Court specifically limiting those
payments to those: “pursuant to the provision which permits [Respondent| to demand
distributions from inter vivos transfers up to the maximum annual gift tax exclusion.”
(bold added) (Appellant’s Brief, P. 14)

Further, even assuming arguendo, that the Respondent’s beneficial interest is not a
marital asset, which Appellee does not concede, the Court’s consideration of the
Respondent’s beneficial interest was properly considered in the court’s equitable award
pursuant to the application of a variety of equitable factors, in accordance with RSA
458:16-a, such as: 458:16 (n): “the value of any property acquired, by gift, devised, or
descent; (0) any other factor the court deems relevant. “

Alternatively, the Court’s exercise of discretion in  including
consideration/equitable division of the estate of Respondent’s beneficial interest may be
considered analogous to RSA 458:16 (a) (k) relating to prenuptial agreements: “allocation

2

of property by valid prenuptial contract . . .” Similarly, in this case, even if the

13



Respondent’s beneficial interest were to be separately excluded, as in a case involving a
premarital agreement, the separate property may still be properly considered by the trial
court in fashioning its agreement. In this case, it is apparent that the court consciously
considered all relevant statutory factors as well as the benefit during the marriage of the
receipt of the trust disbursements. In this case, the court also considered and included the
value of Petitioner’s pre marital retirement accumulation/earnings in the overall equitable
distribution.

For the reasons set forth , Appellee contends that the Court’s inclusion of the
Respondent’s beneficial interest in the irrevocable trust as described supra were properly
included in the marital estate and the Court’s equitable division, as described by the Court

was a reasonable exercise of the Court’s discretion.

14



CONCLUSION

For the foregoing reasons, Appellee Wm. Michael Earley respectfully requests this
Honorable Court affirm the Court’s 12/31/2019 Order relating to the distributions and
equitable consideration of Appellant’s Trust Asset as contained in the Final Decree. Or in

the alternative, remand the matter for any further analysis.

15



RULE 16 CERTIFICATION

I hereby certify that a copy of the Court’s appealed herein is the first item in the
attached Appendix, in accordance with Rule 16 of the Rules of the Supreme Court of the
State of New Hampshire; additionally pursuant to Rule 16 (11), to the best of Appellee’s
belief, this reply brief does not exceed 3,000 words.

Wm Michael Earley

-t .
W’zﬁ M#thael Earley

5 Hickory Lane
Somersworth, NH 03878

* This Pleading was prepared with the
Assistance of a New Hampshire Attorney

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Wm. Michael Earley do hereby certify that a copy of the within Reply Brief was
emailed this date through the court’s efiling system to Christine M. Rockefeller, Esq.,
Burns, Bryant, Cox, Rockefeller, & Durkin, attorney for Appellant, at her address of
record.

Dated&eﬁmét/ 22,2020

Wm. Mickael Earley

16



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0051

In the Matter of

Wm. Michael Earley and Ryanne Earley

APPENDIX TO REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLEE, WM. MICHAEL EARLEY

By: Wm. Michael Earley
5 Hickory Lane
Somersworth, NH 03878
» This Pleading was prepared
With the assistance of a
New Hampshire Attorney



TABLE OF CONTENTS

(APPENDIX)
November 18, 2019 Order on Petitioner’s Requests for Findings of Fact ... 3
November 18. 2019 Order on Respondent’s Supplemental Request for Findings.......... 16
Petitioner’s Motion for Partial Clarification/Reconsideration...........cccuvverercecnevnaensn23
Petitioner’s December 11. 2019 Objection to Motion for Reconsideration .................. 29
Trial Court Case SUIMMAIY . ... cc cxiuiamiimmineersanmesrs viosamnss s orssmnstnns rnsannssassanss 34



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

STRAFFORD, SS: 7™ CIRCUIT COURT-FAMILY DIVISION
No. 632-2017-DM-00399

H\ITHEMATTERDFWM.MCHAELEARLEYANDRYANI{EEARLEY

> REQUEST F(Q

PETITIONER . n _
Blow %MM.MM:@M m&%\\msm?ﬂw&qumi

Ni IMES the petiti in the above enti who respectfully requests
make the &Huﬁmﬂfﬁamﬂnﬂ:ﬁ of law:
1. Thepm-ﬁmwmmmﬁedmﬂctobqs,m (ot d

2. Atﬂmtﬁncofthﬂirmﬂningt,bﬂthpﬂﬁhadmmplmthd:mﬂegtﬂhxﬂﬁmﬂdm
employed. (nvarsad _

3. T]recchﬂdrmmbumofthe MAarTia gel hotl

a Briella K. Earley
b. Treston D. Earley
c. Cade M. Earley Gvamtnd as armande 4

4, Thnugbnmmemmiage,thewﬁﬁmmgrmﬂyimolvedmmemﬁngofﬁxchﬂm
and their activities, Meatiag qmm‘,’.mrmm "

- Thcpeﬁﬁonuwuinvolwdinandmnﬁmmtobeinvulwdinﬂu ing and
ﬂmﬂamimdarm&ﬁﬁmoflhechildrmmdthemtﬁngofﬂnchﬂdlm O

allowances mdﬁnmmiﬂsavingsrdaﬁwmﬂmmmdmpm otherwise associated with

7 Thechﬂdrmhsveawmnandloﬁngmlﬂionshiphimthni:famﬂ. Grastad -

5. Thmughomﬁcmmﬂaggﬂmpeﬁﬁmmﬁmﬂymlemdwmkeddﬂigmﬂym
provide financially for the family. (arpdad fvo mm’nw‘s-

9. Dlringﬁaemarﬁage,ﬂmemapcﬁodufﬁmewhenthepeﬁﬁmhadbemlﬁdoﬂi

Having been unable to obtainfu:&uemploymmthepeﬁﬁqwmemptedself-mptnymm
for a brief period of time. (5ragz) .



10.

Il

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

23,

When the petitioner was able to find further employment, the same required a substantial and
lengthy daily commute, placing the petitioner in Boston traffic for hours each day. (>vasdad

Whﬂeﬂmpeﬁﬁmdidmtmmxuchammmummmthemmm:smfmﬂm
financial good of the family and to meet the financial needs of the family. Gvosdnd

Thepﬁiﬁmwnﬁnmbmﬂianhmﬁamdﬂnﬁmbhmamb&hnﬁddaﬂy
lengﬂ:ymmnutn,inBommsh-hourtsfﬁgwiﬂathemnmpmdinghmpmmﬁm
expenses associated with the same. (avaxdm 3

The respondent did not want to relocate with the petitioner’s new jobs in Massachusetts, Qursad

Toavuidﬂ:epc&ﬁmm:dchﬂdmnhavmgmmlocam,;ﬂmpeﬁﬁmmnﬁmmdmﬂhs
continued to commute to Massachusetts for work. Ui&hua(m.ﬂl:&. nor depaed .

Asamuhofthemmymmmm,ﬂmpeﬁﬁnmmmmym&emmm
in the early momi hours, frequently not returning home until approximately 7:00 p.m.
ASTHE TSN q\rﬂi NOC Ao B

In addition to his regular employment, the petitioner also previously served as a police officer
in New Hampshire. (ovasdnd

Ithasunlybemﬂlelmtwuymursoﬂmthnpe&ﬁowhasbemﬂmmcigimof
substantial earnings as a result of his taking the positions in Massachusetts, Denizd

Throughout the years of the marriage, the parties lived a modest lifestyle. Nedhu qroucted
nor dewiod .

Whilsﬂ:cpﬁﬁﬁmwuuwdindnleugthywmmumforhisunpmymmﬁm
anﬁnmdmwoﬂlowly,muﬂlywnﬂingﬁom?ﬁﬂmmﬁl4:ﬂﬂpm
Mondays through Fridays. Meitan qrosah nor dasued -

The respondent does not work regular hours during the summer and follows a work contract
that mirrors a school year. ) e qmmk nor denied .

Themndemmﬂnsedandmnﬁnmmmﬁmtocbmgeamploymmmohﬁnam
consistent year-round position and greater income. 1

As this Court previously found, “[t]he parties remained in the home together although
separated their slecping quarters for some time beginning in about 2013", (>warkz.d

Cmmnmsingusaidﬁmein2013,thepmﬁuhaddialngucandagreedunaahadngnf
mwmmﬁmmdmmmmmwmmﬁm
expenses and where the parties shared in various expenses for the children. Nesthe,



24.

27.

28.

29.

30.

3L

32,

33.

34.

Thepﬂiﬁumconﬁnuedtonbidcbydmﬁnmciﬂwmofmepmﬁﬁupm&nﬁmeof

the issuance of the temporary orders in the present action. Nedun qrasdd nor deniod

CHILD SUPPORT

Ambmﬁnlpmpmcfmﬂmchﬂdmppnngtﬁddmmhmmmﬂmﬂwchﬂ&m
hmthcbmﬁtofan@n! staudmdoflivingwilhtheobﬁgorandmﬂuﬂmobligee.
Compare RSA 458-C:1 Nesbhua qrasdid noc demisd . See L5k 453-C -\ Gor
ealp.mwnu-mf'a-‘mﬁﬂl.
Tthmmmxpﬁonﬂmtachﬂdsuppmawardbeoomimﬁmthemﬁdnﬁn:s,isa
“rebuttable” presumption. RSA 458-C:4 [l (swoudEd

The application of the child support guidelines is not appropriate if the same would be unjust
Or inappropriate in a particular case as determined via the ¢riteria set forth in RSA 458-C:S.

Child support is premised upon reasonable need based upon the customary lifestyle, and is
not designed to be a mechanism to afford excess consideration or wealth/property

Pmsuammtheﬁnﬂpumningplmaapmﬁousiyagmedmmdsppmwdbyﬂﬂsmmmhﬁ
parties have equal residential responsibilities with the children. (ayvaytrd

The equal residential responsibilities of the parties results in the reduction of various fixed
expenses.

Asdmnnnsmmdbylhcmspmdmfsﬁmddafﬁdaﬁgrupondﬂn’smhgsmabhhﬁm
meetthemstsofchﬂdmaﬁnghasimﬂumamminmﬁynqualstﬂémﬂmofﬂn
petitioner. See RSA 458-:5 [ [C]. Demiad

I&ﬁmﬂaﬁd&ﬁhdﬁemﬂmaﬁhmﬂymm do not
substantiate anwdfororwmmnfu]lchﬂdmpportwﬂhomadjumm especially in light
ﬁhm:ddmﬁﬂrﬁpmsﬂiﬁﬁumdﬁepe&ﬁm'a:dmommdsmm
a comparable home and lifestyle for the children when in his care. Desis d

hcmsidmiqgadomwudadjmmofmcchﬂdmppmguidcﬁnmmmmme

petitioner’s current, significantly high income, “...the consider whether the child
support amount arrived from application of the guideli es substantially exceeds the ...

»



35.

36.

37.

38.

39.

41.

42,

chﬂdrmsmumbkemada,mhngmmmmthcstyieufhvmgtowmchthe ..children
have become accustom or will experience in either party’s home™. RSA 458-C:5 [1] [b] [1].
[emphasis added] (avaasad

A downward adjustment in the child support guidelines is further warranted by the
reasonable and ongoing expenses incurred by the petitioner in exercising his parental rights
and responsibilities including, but not limited to child care, especially in light of the
petitioner’s substantial, lengthy, and time-consuming daily work commute. Qenled

Based upon respondent’s adjusted gross monthly income, her earning potential, and her
stated expenses, full child support guidelines is not necessary to enable her to continue to
meet the cost of child rearing in a style that was approximately equal to that of petitioner.
Compare In Re: Silva and Silva, 171 NH 1 [2018] Qanied

distributions, automobiles and the like. i'.-an.n!:l.ﬂ as arasded.

While gifts are not considered part of “gross income” for child support calculations, “RSA
458-C:3 [supp. 2005] permits the trial court the discretion to deviate from the child support
guidelines when a party’s special circumstances make a deviation appropriate, Thus, the trial
courts may consider the impact of gifts on the financial condition of the parties and
determine, for example, whether including or excluding the gifts would result in an
unreasonably low or confiscatory support order, taking all relevant circumstances into
consideration.” In Re: Fulton and Fulton. 154 N H 264, 268 [2006] (avosked

The court may appropriately consider the petitioner’s substantial commuting costs as ...
special circumstances under RSA 458-C:5 sufficient to adjust the petitioner’s obligation
downward”. In Re: Fulton and Fulton, 154 N H 264, 260 [2006]. (owosdad

The petitioner, in order to provide the children with a comparable lifestyle that they enjoy
mmmmmmmmmmmwfm

hwmng,clmhmg,food,andoﬂurehtud:xpmmwhﬂeﬂmchﬂdrmmwrﬂ:m Crvaydag

The Court finds that the petitioner’s proposal for child support is fair and appropriate. The
same would afford the respondent sufficient net funds, on a monthly basis, to meet her
reasonable expenses, while affording the petitioner the opportunity of maintaining a
comparable lifestyle and home for himself and the children. Qeaiod

The Court further finds that the petitioner’s child support proposal is fair and equitable in
hghofﬂ:embmuaLhmelydmlycommemqmdofﬂmpehnmmmm
to support the family, and in light of the substantial additional re-occurring expenses incurred
by the petitioner on a monthly basis, which are not by the respondent, such as his
cost of commute mipaﬂcmg,thehea]ﬂlmmmpmmnmmdoﬁucxpmpmd



43,

45.

47,

48.

49,

50.

31.

52

33.

54.

exclusively by the petitioner. Waxied

ALIMONY
prresentwﬁmwwwmdmml?,pﬁmmﬂummdmmﬂhmny
provisions of RSA 458:19ad prior to the enactment of RSA 458:19" and is accordingly not
govemed by the same. (wusSed, a% .
The respondent is 44 years of age and of good health. (svaydz 3
ThempmdmmmdisﬁﬂlyedWed,hningobhinedbaﬂmbachemmfsdmdegm
ﬁmﬁeUﬁmﬁtyancwamsh&emdah&aﬁuofScithﬂﬂﬂmﬁmﬁmDimdm
from the University of Wisconsin, Madison, prior to the marriage of the parties. (»

mm:mnﬂﬁmmmmwwmmmmm
chosen career, field and employment. (>vausTd

The respondent has demonstrated vocational skills which she continues to utilize. (swoadnd
Themmdmthmmthﬂ::pmtmugiﬂﬁrﬂ:aﬁﬂlﬁmmpbyman,mm&pm

time yment during the summers to increase her eamning potential. Danind
Ct"u\ﬁ?olf.m et e o m‘..m :udxa.'ﬁn&-:.-.s{‘j.

Themsponde:ﬁhnsmplmbchmg:hwrmmloymunmdmﬁnm Granked as
oavandad -
The respondent does not intensto seek any further educational opportunities. GrasSTd as avmandad

As reflected in the respondent’s financial affidavit, with the exception of the auto loan she

chnsebhhedmingﬁcpmdmcyofthepresmlpwwdings,shehﬂmoﬂmcmwmw
debt. (avarsad

Rmpmdmt'sdﬁmedupmufur“spoﬁmdm“inthgmmmtofﬁ,l%.OOpﬂm
is not an ongoing and substantiated expense. (ayvnsdzd

The Court finds that the listed sports/activities expenses referenced in the respondent’s
ﬁnmﬁﬂaﬁdavﬁdommmms]ﬁmﬁcmd!munguhgmpmmdmdﬁtﬁﬂn
same, as is further reflected in the prior financial affidavits filed and/or provided by the
respondent. (ol

mmmﬁmm&cmmmmmmwﬁmmmmmm
expenses, expenses to which the petitioner has also contributed and excessively stated
expenses, beyond the actual expenses incurred. (5 vam A



55.

56.

57.

58.

59,

6l.

63.

65.

IhComtﬁndsﬁmﬂzzrupmd:qfsmdmgmMyexpensefmﬁeuiesmdmmﬂics
totaling $163.00 s excessive. W Qrarad 0o¢ deiad £ el ok ondence).

Ihe&mﬁnmmmerwpmdun'ssmdmmﬂlymmhﬁwto the children’s
clothing in the amount of $275.00 per month is excessive and unsubstantiated. \3ader

vousad war desae A st R uandr exilone .
f'ﬂemmm’sw affidavit demonstrates that she has S als dnachad A i

eentinue-te voluntarily contribute $906.00 per month towards her 401-k plan. (ovardmd as
axcanded

mw*;mﬂmmmmmmaqmm
dwingth:pmdmayofmcmmymmudhgs,shchasﬂwbemmpahkofmninmﬁnga
che:k'mﬁ:jcoumbalancc in excess of $6,000.00, whithmeludss atax refind. Gramizdas
ananded. —

The Court finds that the s stated monthly expenses associated with the
maintenance of the marital! totaling $397.00 per month, are exeessive. speculative, and not
supported by evidence or exhibit. Cn.ru.ll:tn_ger

The respondent’s claimed monthly prior to her continued voluntary contributions
to her 401-k plan, would total -86- before any applicable adjustment relative to the
mbsmﬁmdmmnpmclﬁmedwhichimlmﬂmmwmm
payments made by the petitioner, leaving at best a shortfall of $3;+28-60 per month before
factoring any child support awarded to the respondent and before for the excessive claimed
expenses referenced herein. £ _ oo o< aynandad . 4800

Per the respondent’s financial affidavit, during the pendency of the divorce proceedings, in
light of the tax-free child support received in the amount of $3,670.00 per month, the

respondent was receiving -0 per month beyond her stated non-voluntary expenses,

even before adjustment for *gsq‘mmmﬁweﬂmmc]ﬁmed. Gvaxd as amanded .
) § 2,815.4%

The respondent, during the pendency of pmsmltpmceegjngx,a]sameiwdlﬂﬁ%nfﬂm netof

petitioner’s sole check i aswﬂasalaxrcﬂm;:haviug separately. Gvantzd

as amanded.(* 207 was ‘gu‘ﬂfﬂ*\{,}kb“"‘“ ) (u,ts‘-l.ﬁ

The respondent’s t, and evidence demonstrate that she was able

tofullymﬂeth:tliﬁgaﬁnnmtswiﬂmutinmm'ing additional debt and without
reported outstanding legal bills or debts. Mf%w k!ﬁ?&.t{‘f‘kﬂﬂﬁ
m“-ﬂﬂnﬂh&ﬁf buls and she does net considen it o 46t
petitioner, with the financial obligations which were imposed upon him, did
nmmfmdsmmmhhﬁﬁgaﬁnnmmmmm&mwmﬂgmm
account as authorized by this Court in the amount of $10,000.00, continues to have a
substantial and sizable o ing debt and balance due for litigation and I fees.
Nethar qrosdnd wmmm?&ﬁ Hronael mw.ﬂﬁmfﬁ:&m@m Da\p\nmﬂ.“
Asismﬂmdmﬂmnifc’s;mywurms,shcdﬂhmoﬂyﬂmfcdﬁalﬂmﬂﬂ.
Addiﬁonuﬂy,simwasaﬁurduithcﬁgmtoclaimtvmofthe&nmcbﬂdrmas



67.

68.

69.

70.

7L

73.

74,

T

76.

dependents, resulting in excess of withholdings from respondent’s pay voucher and the
mnapthythemPondanofauxreﬁmd,hwmgﬁladsepmmely Gvauded
SYRoged conhn

niribute tuh:sreurmtmuntm.ﬂu%. Tqm?d'ﬂ-u-[ Qaceesr
mwe (-,ma;t[d a.sarundnd
The respondent is not a “party in need of alimony” as defined or referenced in RSA 458:19 (<fF. 1o 1o
as of the date of commencement of the present action. (vauwdid a3 amendad.

ThCouﬂﬁndsthattherﬁpmdmtdoesmtlackmfﬁmmﬂmmmeorahhtymm
income or property to provide for and/or contribute towards her own reasonable needs. Gyvanlid

mmmmmemmtumdmmmmmmgm

ammmtmehfestylemwmchthepamwhdbewmemuswmdmng and
is otherwise not entitled to alimony as defined or referenced in RSA 458:19 %5 of of
commencement of the present action. (yas¥ad as amanded .

Tthmmﬁnds!haﬂhBPEﬁﬁm,Wm.MichadEu]ey,ﬁomwhamthempondnmﬂs
alimony, is not “able to meet (his) reasonable needs while meeting those of the party seeking
dnnmy,mhngmm;woummehfﬁtylemwhmhmcmhadbemmmcmdmng
the marriage”. Neiddnaa av-nmAMth.mu_é Sor nossssmre O dan .

Ilmmawpnpomofﬂmommmdlwaﬁmmﬂiydupmdmspommm
financial independence by supporting herself. Tishkevich v Tishkevich 131 N H 404

[1980]; Hm&ﬂmﬂﬁ N H 425 [2006]; Ames v Ames, 177 N'H 554 [1977] Gvasted—
oal 2 Gld wndaa guior \esss,

The New Hampshire Supreme Court has long recognized that a party’s lifestyle will undergo
change after divorce. In The Matter Of Sutton v Sutton, 148 N H 676 [2002]. Gramizd

Tthomtmlmcunmd:rthﬂpmpmymdedmﬂnmfemdﬂummmgthcamumm
duration of alimony. Rattes 1 A 458:19. (Lyawdid

[T]henrpnseofahmunymmttopmvﬂeah&tumpmﬁt—sbmngplan’ Inm

of Sutton and Sutton, 148N H 676, 679[2002]. See also Caulderwox
NH651 [1974] (oynrted

RETROACTIVE TEMPORARY ORDER

Axved
That the temporary orders issued in the present action were issasd-en October 12,2018 and
forwarded to counsel by clerk’s notice dated October 15, 2018.

559 @ o u mm-&hnﬂﬁ mnh%,ﬁ‘éim.rrgnnm
Swhwmm 159 NH 694, 59'5-697 [2010] S&ealsogml.ly,




7.

80.

81.

82.

3.

85.

86.

Douglas, Family Law, New Hampshire Practice, Vol. 3, Section 13.68. &vausdid as ayuanded |

mmm&wwmﬁdedhmdhforﬂdwhﬂ:m

ofSSﬁ?D.Uﬂpermonﬂi,mtmcﬁwtnIune1,2013wiﬂla'n'enragmtobeddmnimd. Grosad .

“The court’s authority in matters of marriage and divorce is strictly statutory.. Because
diwrceissﬁﬂﬂary,ﬂmmmthasnﬂysmhpawinﬂmﬁddasisgmﬂndhymmﬂ
Daine v Daine, 157 N H 426 [2009] [citations omitted] (oyvesSZd

There is no legal authority that would enable or otherwise authorize a trial court to enter an
inﬂialchﬂdsuppuﬂorda,mﬂnwﬁve.m&uﬁngmmwhmmpﬁorchﬂdw
order was in effect. Wonied. Soq iaﬁ\lh\—ﬁctltl,f»j.“ﬁ&am-ﬁﬁ\;? oha bt for
Dwares.-u-\hﬁhﬁ aks Suc 44 i, eelayey tn Rpoer...

_ that BEaRaers = - e mﬁwbroxﬂerchﬂﬂ
ﬁmmmofmudiﬁmﬁmofapﬁmmﬂdm support order, pursuant to RSA
458-C:7 [l]. Grondid as areandad.

mmmmmmqmmmmmwmwmmymdﬁm
support is in the case of modification of a prior support order. Dend.

In the absence of statutory and legal authority to retroactively order the child support in the
present action, the said order is void ab initip. Desoud.

This Court acknowledged in the temporary orders that the parties “remained in the home
together though separated” since “about 2013". Throughout that time frame, by agreement
of&emrﬁu,&epeﬁﬁowmimﬁmdthcmmmmmdmmhhnme,
expenses of the children, without any shortfall over the said five year period. NesHua
qrastid nor deasad g -

Asdmmmmdmmcmmﬂgm'sﬁnmﬁﬂamdw&uﬁeﬁmof&:wm
umﬂuhmmbseqmﬁnmiﬂafﬁdaﬁm,wﬂhmeagmed%diﬁaimofwﬂmﬁng
pﬁmhmcmmmhmﬁng,ﬂwmpmdmtdidnmimmmysubmﬁaldeMasammh
ofanydnhmdshmt&ﬂmdhndﬂuncmmmdcﬁ,.acmditmdwiﬂmbﬂmof
approximately $4,000.00. Gwastad

Bywm&wﬁﬁumwmﬁmm,mmmmmd&t
while maintaining his share of the agreed-to expenses. ﬁmn.&?‘hh\m.ﬁow.‘u ndv
\ay e el danee -

The petitioner’s gross monthly salary was and is $17,500.00 and is subject to Massachusetts
state taxes. Themnremnun—volmﬁuywithholdjngsﬁ-omlﬁsmﬂmﬂypaymmfnﬂows:

a  federal taxes $3,499.00
b.  Social Security 1,317.00%

10

Ao dddianasshall oy



87.

88.

89.

91.

c. Massachusetts state taxes _869.00
Total........cverrrennce $5,685.00

leaving  net monthly sum of $11,815.00. Qenisd. *is Ryure d0es ndr accourtfov-ins masimunt
WmsamdMM.Maﬁu,hﬁm&\amﬂﬂm expamseis $ye

a health insurance $ 258.00
b Mortgage 1,525.00
c real estate taxes 684.00
d. home insurance 167.00
e child support 3,670.00
£ auto loan 325.00
E—dentalinsurance ——— 2000

After taxes and other mandatory withholdings, and the payment of court-imposed obligations

pursuant to the temporary orders, the petitioner has been left with total net funds available_
him of - .

fto o mwm Growtad as awandal.

The said remaining monthly net funds available to petitioner were and are, substantially

less
than the funds and benefits afforded the Dosie 4 ~Tao Court does nek Sad dhod
g e mmw- e hhhmwwﬂ.umh?ulm
ﬁtﬁ%@mﬂm!&ls. per pﬁ'iﬁomhnsanmptudtonnhnainan

appmpﬁnmhomemdﬁfutﬂefmthcchﬂdmmmﬂm&ntmjuyadmﬁmmiﬂ
home. methcme,peﬁﬁmuhnsinmmed,mongsthismhummdmthe
following:

a Rent $2,550.00
b. day care 463.00
& vehicle insurance 148.00
d commuting expenses 896.00
e utilities & heat, etc.
Relative to rental 911.00
Total.......corenes. $4,968.00

Wiﬂ:ﬂmforegoing,&epeﬁﬁomhaabemlcﬁwiﬁaunlysw&ﬂﬂpetmmnhmmhis
other necessary expenses including, hnmtﬁmimdm,mmwmm
and shoes, child-related expenses, uninsured medical and dental expenses, etc. 1od .

Thepeﬁﬁm’sstﬂedexpmmdonmimhﬂqmrhas!hebmaﬁ’mdadmgularmd
appmmiﬂemq:msescumma:ﬂyimmdmnhasmﬁrﬁnmﬁwnﬂibuﬁmvmaﬁms,

11



entertainment, litigation costs, etc. u:?aw.\cpm_a nod dended .

Nuoﬁrofp:mfmeﬁdmehmmbmmmtadmmmbﬁshﬁm&asofthemmmy
mdusdﬂndO@obﬁlzzms,ﬂmmpmdmlmdadvmedmmincmndddzmjmﬁfy
now seeks to recover in the alleged sum of $21,155.00. Yesun qrorad nor .

The evidence further demonstrated that, wit

iemporary-hearing, the respondent was ahey o'bm:i
$906.00 per month to her 401-k account. & veiad as cmondad . "

haddiﬁmtomeahnﬁngufmmupmﬂmﬁmeofmmmthinghwidmu
further warrants a finding that the petitioner contributed additional sums towards the
activities and needs of the children and further provided a substantial financial benefit to the
children by way of allowances received as a result of his sports coaching. Uixib.aqrﬂ-ﬁﬂ
foe Sunid A .
Simeﬂxﬁnwnfﬂmtmnpnmyhﬁrhgmdmdas.ﬂmpdﬁmmﬂmmquimdm,md
did give to the respondent 100% of the net proceeds received from the only bonus he
mceivadmbsqu:mthe;)etn. rassid (2 oo wudided dowroud s win ewdd

[« % -

Inﬁghtnfﬂ:u:fmegning,ﬂ:ecunﬁnuedobﬁgaﬁonplmedupouthepeﬁﬁmhywoftbe
m—mﬁveeﬁb:tnfﬁchmpormyordmaﬁoﬂsmerﬁpondmmhsmﬁﬂsmbwmd
any claimed or demonstrated expenses incurred by her for the benefit of the children during
said period and amounts to an impermissible “windfall” to the respondent which
“..*mmnﬁmymm.,mm*smmmemmmgmmmﬁnmo{
living to which the...children have become accustomed..” RSA 458-C:5 [I] [b] [1] Qanied,

MARITAL HOME

The Court finds that the marital home located at 8 Harlans Way, Dover, New Hampshire as
of the date of trial has a fair market value of $342,000.00. (avarind

"-..WMmMmmmmmmmummw
valuation date for the equitable distribution of marital assets”. In Re: Nyhan and Nyhan, 147
NH 768, 771 (2002); See also Hillebrand v Hillebrand, 130 N H 520 (1988). (avaxmb
“InNcwfhnpslﬁmbyMe,‘aﬂﬁng[biemdinhugibiepmmmﬂmﬂ,rmlur
mwmwdﬁmmb&wﬁmmmm&emhmﬁemof
either or both parties,” is subject to equitable distribution.” In Re: Heinrich and Heinrich 164
N H 357, 39 [2012] [citation omitted]. (avpsked

“Pmpmysubjmmchmbhdisujhnion“mcludeamymmacqmmdupmmedﬂcof
a decree of legal separation or divorce.” In Re: Heinrich and Heinrich, 1264 N H 357, 359

12



101.

102.

103.

104.

105,

106.

107.

108.

109.

110.

111.

112

[2012] [citation omitted]. Oros&id

Ncmepaﬁmhmrej&wdﬂ:cmlyﬁeﬂappmmhindctaminingmmimlmmus
Heinrich, 164 NH 357 [2012]; In Re: Preston and Preston. 147 N H 481 [2001]; In Re:
Sukermap and Sukerman, 159 N H 565 [2009]. (Geastil .

TRUST INTEREST
The respondent is a beneficiary of “The O’Neil Family Irrevocable Trust of 2000". (avauz A

“The O’ Neil Family Irrevocable Trust of 2000" was created on October 20, 2000, less than
two years prior to the marriage of the parties. (avnsdzd

The respondent has a clearly ascertainable, one-third beneficial interest in the said
irrevocable trust, which is certain and specific. G msEid

The trustee of the said trust is David Avery, a retired financial adviser and family friend. (Awaitad

The “The O’Neil Family Irrevocable Trust of 2000", and the respondent’s interest in the

same, have remained in existence throughout the 17 year marriage of the parties. (avoudEd asamade
e

Through the years, the respondent has received payments and cash distributions from the

Trust totaling, $65,000.00. voudid os arended .
Ve T o5 o “ s

During the marriage of the parties, the sums received by the respondent from the said trust
assisted in meeting the financial needs of the family and became part of the marital estate. (avasdzd

That the primary asset of the said trust is a “last survivor flexible premium variable universal
life insurance policy” in the face amount of $2,000,000.00, covering the lives of the
respondent’s parents.

The said “last survivor flexible premium variable universal life insurance policy” bears an
inception date of March 16, 2001. (ssnsind

The said ‘ﬂsst:mﬁvwﬂuibhmmﬁmvmiahlcmﬁvumlﬁ&immmpoﬁcy”haumah
variable to it which can be invested in numerous listed mutual funds. (owardad

Itisthcuum,naﬁdAvuy,whnhasmmgedthesﬁdiwmminmmpoﬁcy,
which he has invested in four areas, to wit:

a Cash
b. Bonds

13



113.

114.

115.

116.

117.

118.

119.

120.

121.

122

c. stock
d.  preciousmetals  (awarddd

Mr. Avery has invested the trust assets so as to not require substantial or regular changes in
the investments and to maintain a fairly level and consistent value with growth. Gvariad

Quarterly statemenits are issued relative to the said “last sarvivor flexible premium variable
universal life insurance policy” which are received by Mr. Avery. (woudad

The said “last survivor flexible premium variable universal life insurance policy” has been
essentially self-sustaining, with the mvasunmtlmomemﬂuad.whmmary to pay the
ongoing premiums associated with the same.

Prior to the policy becoming self-sustaining, respondent’s parents would periodically make
cash gifis to the children which were deposited to a TD AmeriTrade account, which no
longer exists, to maintain the said premiums. (avasSud

That as of the end of the second quarter of 2019 [June 28, 2019], the said policy had a cash
surrender value of $184,930.42. (awvasked

Upon the demise of the respondent’s last surviving parent, the beneficiaries of the said trust,
of which the respondent is a one-third beneficiary, will receive their share of the assets of the
trust which will be the cash surrender value of the policy or $2,000,000.00, whichever is
greater, (owaeSad

mmmsbmcﬁmﬂwm:he"meO’lethkmvmbleTnmdmoﬁ'
is a marital asset. RSA 458:16-a[I] Secalso generally In Re: ell 8

N H 593 [2012]; o Re: Goodlander and Temposi, 161 N H 40 [2011]; Flshertyv Flah
138 N H 337 [1994]. (arnend Flaherty v Flaherty,

“[A]lthough the [respondent] does not enjoy a present possessory interest in the trust, [her]
interest is vested; i.e., [she] [is] an ascertained remainderman upon the creation of the trust,
and [her] interest is certain to reach [her] upon the specified event of the death of the last
surviving parent.” Flaherty v Flaherty, 138 N H 337, 340 [1994]. Grant2d

The respondent’s interest in the said trust, as a marital asset, is subject to the presumption
“...that an equal division is an equitable distribution of property”. RSA 458:16-a. (avaitnd

Theh:rdmofpmoftnmbﬂﬁepmnnpﬁunofequal dam'bamonmm with the

respondent.
S&gmuyﬁﬂ'mlﬂ Cunningham itv of Manchest: artment. 120N H 232
[1987); lnRe: H L 171 N H 605 [2018] Gvgme

14



123. mmm Ras-failed to make an anmranaote claim o i 1 i
sespondest has failed to provide sufficient and credible evidence to rebut the said
presumption. Gvosdud as cvnandad, .

124, Inaddiﬁunmﬂmsﬁdhtcvmblemthemspmduﬁhasorhndnsinﬁlaron&ﬂﬁd,
asceriainable interest in the “Gerald T. O’Neil 1998 Revocable Living Trust” and a second
identical trust created by the respondent’s mother. Cavasrdad as amended .

125, Asﬂmrmpondmﬂ&ﬁeiﬂ:rwgbomﬂaemofﬁzmmﬂnge,vmﬁmmmﬁmm
were received from and/or through the said revocable trusts. (avasdd

126. Asrecently as July 7, 2014 the respondent received a check from the “Gerald T. O*Neil 1998
Revocable Living Trust™ in the sum of $25,000.00 which she utilized to purchase the Town
and Country van, (= '

127. mwmmdmcﬁdemmdmumﬂmﬂmm’smm
interests in the said revocable trusts have been terminated or the said trusts revoked. (wasgd

128. Asthe testimony and evidence demonstrated, throughout the course of the marriage, each and
vehicle acquired and/or utilized by the respondent was the result of gifts from her
murdistﬁhﬁomﬂmﬁm b:m%wnma{’hyw.aﬂﬂxﬂﬁ& wdith
agﬁgmﬂm proweds Mgwmamm%aqmummdﬂifhﬂﬂ‘dw
129. ﬁ@é&'ﬁ%ﬂmm said revocable trust is a marital asset, and subject to the
presumption of equal division for which no rebuttal evidence has been presented, and subject
to the presumption of equal division, for which no rebuttal evidence has been presented.
RSA 458:16-a. Weried.

wWar's =

A
Jo nsel or Cofione Wm. Michael Earley, petitioner
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L John A. Macoul, Esquire, hereby certify that I ke this date delivering in hand a copy of the
foregoing to counsel for the respondent Christine-M:"Ragkefeller, Esq., Burns, Bryant, Cox,
Rockefeller & Durkin, 255 Washington Streef, Dover, Nev BsapsHire

; s Wy
A MacoulZ R4

3, Mago T EFSquis +H Bar #158
i treet, P O Box 673

at€m, New Hampshire 03079
603 893 5786

So Ordwrd - i
Pl
1nfrs ft4 ;

Dated: October 8, 2019

15



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

78 CIRCUIT - FAMILY DIVISION -DOVER

Docket #:632-2017-DM-00399%

In the Matter ¢of Wm. Michael Earley and Ryanne Earley

RESPONDENT' S SUPPLEMENTAL REQUEST FOR FINDINGS OF FACT AND

RULINGS OF LAW

NOW COMES Respondent, by and through counsel, and

hereby supplements her July 18, 2019 Requests and submits the

following additional requests:

FINDINGS OF FACT:

26.

2T

28.

29.

30.

Respondent’s parents, Gerald and Joan 0O'Neil, established
revocable living trusts in 1598, with each parent

establishing an identical revocable living trust. Eroriis

i as a Mads toddns effeck and o erddence T2
-gﬁiénvafnmq 5 Saado v : 4 i
n October 20, » Gera and Joan 0O'Neil, as Grantors,

established the 0’"Neil Family Irrevocable Trust of 2000,

There are no assets held.bé the 1998 Revocable Trusts. (Gvaskd,

funding it with Ten Dollars ($10.00). {bwlﬁilﬁ

Both the revecable and irrevocable trusts name David
Avery, the O'Neils’i;?;ancial advisor, as Trustee. Cmﬂdﬁiﬂ
While Ryanne Earley (formerly known as Ryanne 0'Neil)

received distributions from the Irrevocable Trust on five

separate occasions, between 2001 and 2008, the last

16



313

32.

33z

34.

35

36.

375

distribution Fhe received was in the amount of $13,000 on
May 16, 2008. (aosSid

The only asset owned by the 0’Neil Family Irrevocable
Trust of 2000 is a Flexible Premium Variable life
insurance policy. Gvagsi 4

The life insurance policy was issued by Nationwide Life
Insurance Company on March 16, 2001; it lists Gerald T.
O'Neil as the first insured and Joan B. O’Neil as the
second insured and is payable on the death of the second
to die. (woxdid

While the surrender value of the Life Insurance policy
varies according to the market, the June 28, 2019
statement recites a value of $184,930.42. Gmsdid

The Irrevocable Trust does not own any accounts or other
assets and has not filed a tax return since 2015. Chnudld
Ryanne Earley and her two siblings, Tonya O’Neil-Baker and
Todd G. O’Neil are beneficiaries of the Irrevocable Trust.
(page 1 of Trust) (awossed

Paragraph 1 of the Trust provides that the Trustee shall
make distributions from this Trust from time to time “in

its sole discretion pursuant to the terms of this Trust”,

(See Paragraph 1, page 1 of Trust). Emphasis supplied. Gvordad

Thus, Grantors may instruct the Trustee to exclude

beneficiaries or treat them as unequal. [NDYEUNIN cv-u&ui Dor &L&.Ll.d.

17



38.

38.

40.

41.

42.

During the lifetimes of the grantors, Paragraph 2-A
provides that “with respect to any inter-vivos gift or
other transfer to the Trustee at any time hereafter, the
donor or transferor may by written designation direct the
trustee to apportion, equally or unequally, the said gift
or transfer, émong one or more said shares or parts of
shares”. (See page 1 of Trust) (awarSed

Paragraph 3, page 6 of the Irrevocable Trust contains the
dispositive provisions which apply after the death of the
surviving grantor. Gwasiid

Pursuant to Paragraphs 3(A) and 13, if Ryanne Earley
survives 30 days beyond the death of the second Grantor to
die, then she becomes a beneficiary of said trust
following her [parents’ deaths. If she does not survive
both of her parents by 30 days, then her children become
beneficiaries. (avosdid

Under Section%2(31{3), if there is an inter-vivos gift or

transfer to the trust, then Ryanne Earley may elect to domand

and prapHly recaiie
wiégdraw from|said transfer the maximum amount allowed by
ol d by each donar or anslra”

the annual gift tax exclusion. éwuﬂiﬂ a5
Except as set forth in Section 2(B) (3), Ryanne Earley has

no right to demand distributions from the Irrevocable

Trust. (owasXed

18



43.

44.

45.

46.

47.

48.

The last such| inter-vives funding and withdrawal occurred
on May 16, ZGliJB. Lvasiaid Cexmlaii v).

At no point in time was the O'Neil Family Irrevocable
Trust funded by any assets owned by Ryanne Earley or
Michael Earley, and at no time have either served as
Trustees. {ﬁvqjﬁlﬂ

Neither Michael Earley nor Ryanne Earley have the right to
invade the trust corpus of the O0'Neil Family Irrevocable
Trust. Gw

Neither Gerald 0’Neil nor Joan 0’Neil have the right to
invade the trust corpus, or to demand or receive
distributions. (GresdTd

Pursuant to Paragraph 17(A), the Trust is irrevocable, and

the Grantors severed permanently any control over th
el Snanto make fransCeis ef assads v hust:
assets of the Trust® (araddid as omended.

Other than the limited right of beneficiaries to withdraw
under 2(B) (3)/ (which is only triggered if the Grantors
elect to make an inter-vivos transfer into the trust) the
Independent Trustee, David Avery, has sole discretion to
make distributions and has scle discretion to administer,
invest, reinvest, retain, manage, control, and otherwise
manage all assets held by the trust. (See Paragraph 4,

page 7 of Trust — Trustee’s Duties and Powers) (syvausdid

19



49.

50.

51.

52.

The Trustee’s|duties and powers include the duty to sell,
assign, Surrerer, hypothecate, borrow against, surrender
values; and otherwise to manage and deal with any
insurance policies owned by or payable to the Trust, in
whole or in part. (See Paragraph 4 (A), page 7) (aveudid
After the surviving Grantor’s death, the Trustee also has
the power to borrow or make loans to or from the surviving
Grantor’s estate, on such terms as the Trustee shall make
proper, and all judgements, decisions, and actions so
taken shall be final and binding.. (See page 11, Paragraph
am). radid

Additionally, the Trustee may accept and administer
hereunder any|life insurance policies or other policies
and has all instances of control therein: {’lﬂ-’ﬁd (P“'r's -1z,
Pasa s SAand 8).

Pursuant to Paragraph 13 (page 14) “Spendthrift
Provision”, the interest of any beneficiary as to income
or principle shall not be anticipated, alienated, or in
any other manner assigned or pledged .. and shall not be
reached by or!be subject to any legal, equitable, or other

process, and all payments to or interest of any

beneficiary shall be free from the control or claim of any

spouse. (See Paragraph 13) (Emphasis supplied) (rraxtzd

20



53.

54.

55.

56.

57.

REQUEST FOR RULINGS OF LAW

Under New Hampshire law, the trial court first determines,
as a matter of | law, what assets are marital property under
RSA 458:16-A, I, and thus subject to equitable
distribution and then exercises its discretion to make an
equitable distribution'of those assets. Chamberlin V.
Chamberlin, 155 N.H. 13, 17 (2007), and Goodlander V.
Temposi, 161 N.H. 490, 495 (2011). Crrandes.

Marital property shall include all tangible and intangible

property and assets, real or personal, belonging to either

or both parties, whether title to the property is held in

the name of either or both parties. RSA 458:16-a, I.

(emphasis added) (avoxizd

Ryanne Earley has a mere expectancy in receipt of any

assets under the 0’Neil Family Irrevocable Trust of 2000. Qesued
Because the trust corpus is not an asset belonging to, °or
titled in, either or both parties at the time of the

divorce, the trust corpus must be excluded from the

martial estate Chamberlin v. Chamberlin, 155 N.H. 13 27

- Hardit @6 P. 14. 230,232 (Cele G4 1499)
(2007) . Graakad ( ve: Harsiage of fedesf . ;

i e o T nderest -HuMH'mlhu +he
‘;a..:fi"iﬂ“ ﬁrﬂﬂtm 5‘#‘&" iéim*mahmmamn Aare

ihete. as here, neither the settlors nor the settlors’ﬁlﬂiﬂlrﬂrdf

creditors may invade the corpus of an Irrevocable Trust,

it would be incongrucus to count such a trust as a marital
asset, interchangeable with other assets upon which the
. c.F Abamsy. Aorams, (31 NH 525

cau- saraen}fmﬂ-fiﬂm

s H.Ju Bl D

21



58.

55.

60.

61l.

parties freely may draw. Chamberlin v. Chamberlin, 155
N.H. 13, 17 (2007). See buliygen # 5.

Under New Hampshire law, where the Grantors have severed

2ll control to the Trust and its assets and where the
Independent Trustee maintains investment decision making
and discretion, then in such cases our courts have held
that since neither the Settlor nor the Settlor’s
creditors may invade the corpus of an irrevocable trust,
then it would be incongruous to count such a trust as
marital asset. Goodlander, supra, at 495. Sie Lu.h}\_} enH 5,

Pursuant to New Hampshire law, including Geodlander w.

Tamposi, the 0'Neil Irrevocable Trust is not a marital
asset subject to division. -ﬂLAiLJ

The terms of the trust do not provide for the right to
invade the corpus, demand distributions, or receive
income; thus, there are no other “interests” in and to the
trust which constitute marital assets. Derced
Alternatively, should the Court determine that the O’'Neil
Irrevocable Trust of 2000, or any interest thereunder, is
a marital asset, then Respondent requests that the Court
exercise its broad discretionary powers to award any and
all interest in said Trust to Ryanne Earley. In making
such a findingk the Court references the other marital

assets, including the Ameritrade account in Ryanne

22



Earley’s name, which account was funded solely from
distributions|of the Irrevocable Trust. Notwithstanding
this, the Court is only segregating the remaining assets

(if any) of the irrevocable Trust and awarding such assets

solely to Ryanne Earley. }Ju.:bh.-.aqlml:hh m’d.!-l\u_a oS '“"JS
is nk arﬂiu-ts'{' £ aq\nd.l.m’ offadk or ml.ux\a-? [d.uJ budos

23



Respectfully submit

RYANNE EARLEY
By Her Atto

A~

pated:__ /O[g[r4
T Christine M. Rockefeller

255 Washington Street

Dover, NH 03820

Tel: (603) 742-2332

Bar No 4046

Email:

crockefeller@burnsbryant.com

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ereby certify that a copy of the foregoing Motion was
forwgrded this day to, John A. Macoul, Esg., Pro—Fox—6t73—Solem,
N i r - \'-. ;n.—

Christine M. Rockefeller

So Ovdand ‘%/\

A.Lemire 111 [19
Judge

24



STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE |

STRAFFORD, §8: 7™ CIRCUIT COURT-FAMILY DIVISION
No. 632-2017-DM-00399

IN THE MATTER OF WM. MICHAEL EARLEY AND RYANNE EARLEY

PETITIONER'S MOTION LARIFI : PARTIAL
REC N: AND/OR O F

NOW COMES the petitioner in the above-entitled matter, Wm. Michael Earley, who
respectfully represents to the best of his knowledge, information and belief as follows:

1. That this Honorable Court issued a “Final Order” ; “Final Decree on Petition For Divorce™
and “Uniform Support Order” in the above-entitled matter which were forwarded by clerk’s
notice dated November 21, 2019.

2. The petitioner maintains that this Honorable Court has overlooked or misapprehended
various points of law and fact in entering its decision. Petitioner requests that the same be
reconsidered relative to the matters that follow. Family Division Rule 1.26 [F].

3 Additionally, petitioner maintains that partial clarification is additionally warranted as
hereinafier referenced.

ICATION RE: IT DUE P NER

4. This Honorable Court’s final decree and orders clearly and appropriately provide that the
financial obligations imposed upon the petitioner commence August 1, 2019.

s That the petitioner is entitled to reimbursement for any sums that he has paid under the
temporary orders, from August 1, 2019 until the final divorce decree. See for example RSA
458-C:7 [II].

6. During this time frame, under the temporary orders, the petitioner, from August 1, 2019
through November 30, 2019 paid a total amount of $18,998.13.

During the same time frame, the petitioner’s legal obligation was to pay child support in the
total amount of $14,040.00 [$3,510.00 monthly X 4 months]. The petitioner has accordingly
over paid and is entitled to a credit in the sum of $4.958.13 .

T Petitioner maintains that the credit to which he is entitled should be afforded to the petitioner
by way of credit towards his ongoing child support obligation or. in the alternative, should
be paid to the petitioner upon the refinancing of the marital home and other payments due
to the petitioner as referenced in the divorce decree.

25



10.

1L

12.

13.

14.

15.

Petitioner believes it appropriate that the Court clarify the final orders in this regard as to the
method and manner by which the petitioner is to receive the said credit for over payment due
to him.

RECONS : REVISION

That this Honorable Court issued temporary orders in the present matter premised upon
limited offers of proof, without testimony.

That this Honorable Court’s temporary orders noted that, inter alia as follows:

“Respondent’s request that the child support be effective retroactively
to June 1, 2018 is approved for the reason that she represents that
despite the fact the parties were separated and despite the disparity in
the parties’ incomes for the last several months since the date Petitioner
contributed only to the mortgage and did not provide her with child
support or alimony in addition thereto despite her requests.”

After having received testimony and evidence at trial, this Court’s narrative decree noted,
inter alia, that the parties effectively separated in 2013. From that time to the time of the
temporary hearing, the parties operated under a financial agreement whereby the petitioner
paid the mortgage. taxes and insurance on the home, maintained health insurance and other
benefits for the family. and also contributed towards various expenses related to the children.

Further. the evidence and testimony, along with the Court’s findings. clearly demonstrate that
any alleged arrearage payment does not relate to any actual expenses incurred by the
respondent during the time frame in question. Respondent has never provided any testimony,
exhibits or other evidence that, during the time frame in question, and while the parties
continued under their five vear old agreement, that she allegedly incurred any additional debt
or expenses for which the claimed arrearages was intended to reimburse the respondent.

That this Honorable Court’s final order, recognizing the identical financial circumstances of
the parties, as well as the same earnings of the parties at the time of the temporary hearing,
has determined, after trial and after testimony and evidence, that the appropriate financial
obligation to impose upon the petitioner is child support in the amount of $3,510.00.

That the temporary orders upon which the arrearages are based, additionally exceed the final
financial order by approximately $1,240.00 per month, for which the petitioner has not
been provided any credit.

Additionally, the temporary orders upon which the arrearages are based, do not provide an
appropriate credit to the petitioner for the additional payments that he made during the
applicable time frame in addition to the mortgage and house-related expenses paid by the
petitioner.

26



17.

17.

18.

19.

20.

While this Court has correctly noted that the Court may enter a final order that differs from
temporary order, the same does not address circumstances, such as in the present action.
where temporary orders were entered which, after full hearing and testimony, should be
revised. The petitioner is not seeking “modification™ for which a substantial unforeseen
change of circumstances is applicable. Rather, the petitioner is seeking an appropriate
revision now that the petitioner has had a due process opportunity to present testimony and
evidence at trial.

This Court has the inherent authority to revise its own temporary orders to prevent injustice.
See Supreme Court Order, in case number 2019-003, In Re: Badger and Badger [Order of
October 16, 2019]; In Re: Stapleton and Stapleton, 159 NH 694, 696-697 [2010]. See also
generally, Douglas, Family Law, New Hampshire Practice, Vol. 3, Section 13.68.

That revision of the temporary orders so as to eliminate the arrearages found by the Court
was, and is, appropriate to prevent an ongoing injustice, especially in light of the Court’s own
findings and orders following the full evidentiary trial and hearing.

The Court has failed to provide an objective basis or standard upon which to sustain the
Court’s actions in failing to provide relief from the temporary orders and the Court’s
continuation of the same despite the Court’s own findings.

Petitioner maintains that the temporary orders were otherwise confiscatory and unsustainable
for which revision is necessary and appropriate.

WHEREFORE, the petitioner respectfully moves this Honorable Court as follows:

a. To clarify this Court’s orders so as to provide that the petitioner may take a credit
towards his ongoing child support payments, for the over-payments from August 1,
2019 to date totalling $4,958 until the petitioner has received the full benefit of the
credit due to him, with any remaining balance that may be due as of the refinancing
of the marital home, 1o be paid in full to the petitioner:

b. That this Honorable Court otherwise clarify the manner, method and timing by
which the petitioner shall receive an appropriate credit for the over-payments made
by him since August 1, 2019;

c. To reconsider the petitioner’s request for revision of the temporary orders and to
vacate and otherwise eliminate any claim of arrearages due by or from the petitioner;

d To otherwise revise the claimed arrearages to provide the petitioner with appropriate
credit for payments made by the petitioner as referenced herein:

e To otherwise reconsider and address the issues presented herein;

27



f. For such other and further relief as may be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted,
By petitioner’s counsel

John A. Macoul, Esquire
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, John A. Macoul, Esquire, hereby certify that I have this date mailed a copy of the foregoing to
counsel for the respondent:

Christine M. Rockefeller, Esq.

Burns, Bryant, Cox, Rockefeller & Durkin
255 Washington Street

Dover, New Hampshire 03820

John A. Macoul, Esquire N H Bar #1584
373 Main Street, P O Box 673
Salem, New Hampshire 03079

603 893 5786
Dated: December 2, 2019

28



)

STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

STRAFFORD, SS: 7™ CIRCUIT COURT-FAMILY DIVISION
No. 632-2017-DM-00399

IN THE MATTER OF WM. MICHAEL EARLEY AND RYANNE FARLEY

: | T ¥

NOW COMES the petitioner in the above entitled matter who respectfully objects to the
respondent’s “Motion For Reconsideration and Clarification™. Petitioner states further to the best
of her knowledge, information and belief as follows:

15 Petitioner maintains that the respondent’s said motion exceeds the permitted length pursuant
to Family Division Rule 1.26 [F] and that petitioner should accordingly not be required to
address each and every paragraph referenced therein.

X That the said motion fails to state a claim pursuant to Family Division Rule 1.26 [F] upon
which relief may or should be granted.

3 That the said motion does not state any matter which was not or could not have been
presented at the time of trial.

4. That the said decree of this Honorable Court does not require “clarification™ as argued in
respondent’s motion.

5 And in further answer, petitioner states to the best of his knowledge, information and belief
as follows:

a Petitioner maintains that the Court’s detailed narrative decree and orders do not
require clarification or further amplification relative to alleged bonuses. The Court
conducted an analysis of the revenues available to both parties and the needs of both
parties going forward and further noted that the parties share equal parenting time
with the children. In this regard, the following is additionally applicable:

L. The evidence produced at trial clearly demonstrated that the bonus
received in 2018 was not customary and that in virtually all other
years the petitioner received either no bonus or essentially a
de minimis amount by way of bonus.

29



Further, the fact that the same may have been considered at the
time of the temporary orders, the same is irrelevant for the final
decree which is not predicated upon the temporary orders, which
were entered based upon a limited “offer of proof” hearing and
which resulted in substantial financial obligation imposed upon
the petitioner beyond that deemed appropriate after a full

That the respondent’s own child support guideline worksheet
and Uniform Support Order, as submitted to the Court, did not
include calculations FOR the bonuses of gither party, nor did the
Uniform Support Order submitted request or address any

issue of bonus income.

That the Court has noted the petitioner’s significantly high
income and any claim for additional sums, especially after the
analysis provided by the Court and the parties’ shared parenting
time, would result in a sum which *...exceeds the child’s or
children’s reasonable needs, taking into account the style of
living to which the child or children have become accustomed or
will experience in either party’s home”. RSA 458-C:5 [I] [b] [1]

The Court certainly had and has the discretion to make the child support
order entered in light of all factors analyzed by the Court and the

shared parenting schedule, including but not limited to the total income
and child support available to the respondent “...with which to meet
her expenses”.

This Honorable Court further noted that since the temporary decree,
“...and given the parties’ respective financial obligations thereunder
Respondent was able to pay off a personal credit card debt in the
approximate amount of $4,600 and she did not incur any additional
revolving debt™.

That this Honorable Court’s decree further noted that the respondent
will be receiving approximately one-half of the marital estate and
“...may continue to receive distributions from the Trusts [established
by her parents].”

Additionally, the Court utilized the respondent’s base income only
in the amount of $5,908 per month and did not include any bonuses
received by the respondent, such as the bonus reported in her
financial affidavit dated September 18, 2018 submitted at the time
of the temporary hearing.

30



b. With regards to the irrevocable trust referenced, this Honorable Court has provided
a detailed and appropriate analysis regarding the said trust which is clearly a marital
asset and does not fall into the category of a “mere expectancy”, especially in light
of the current cash value of the trust corpus. Petitioner states further:

1. That the Court’s order and decree does not award to the petitioner
an interest in the irrevocable trust. Rather, viewing all
assets of the parties, the Court has made an equitable order
for the payment of specific sums premised upon the
respondent’s rights now and in the future under the terms
of the trust in question.

2. The argument presented does not warrant or merit
clarification or reconsideration. Further, the same was
never raised by the respondent by way of pleading,
during trial, or during post-trial proceedings.

Additionally, the respondent at all times during the pendency

of the present proceedings failed to properly provide the

trust documentation and the information relative to the assets
held by the trust and any benefits to be derived by the respondent.

3 In light of the specific limitations imposed by the Court, and
in light of the length of time that the trust has besn in
existence and the benefits received during the marriage as
a result of the same, it is clear and fair that the petitioner
receive the specific amount awarded to him, as well as the
limited rights over the next five years, regardless of the
source, nature, or reason for any of any sums disbursed
by the said trust.

4, Petitioner maintains further that the inclusion of the trust value
is otherwise appropriate in determining the ultimate distribution
of assets. This Court can clearly consider the value of property
acquired by gift, devise or descent, as well as “[a]ny other factor
that the Court deems relevant”. RSA 458:16-a [II] [n] [o]

As this Court noted, the trust and the benefits benefitted the
parties and were relied upon during the course of the marriage.

Petitioner would repeat, re-allege and incorporate by reference herein the allegations
contained in his previously filed * Petitioner’s Motion For Partial Clarification; Partial
Reconsideration; And/or Other Relief And Request For Hearing” [dated December 2, 2019].

31



Petitioner would otherwise deny the allegations contained within the said motion.

This Honorable Court’s orders reference the alleged arrearages pursuant to the temporary
orders.

That the Court’s decree does not appear to afford a proper credit to the petitioner for the

payment made towards arrearages by way of the bonus payment made to the respondent, all
as testified to at the time of trial.

Consistent with the temporary decree, any and all bonuses received by the petitioner were
disbursed exclusively to the respondent who, in addition to receiving her stated percentage
of the same, received the balance of the said bonus to be applied towards the actual
arrearages.

As presented at trial, the petitioner received a bonus on or about January 31, 2019 in the
gross amount of $5,000.00 with a net amount received of $2,815.47. The entire bonus check
was signed and delivered to the respondent.

Per the temporary decree, the respondent was entitled to 20% of the said bonus, or $1,000.00.
Accordingly, the petitioner was and is entitled 1o a credit in the sum of $1,815.47 towards

any claimed arrearages.

WHEREFORE, the petitioner respectfully:

a Objects to the said motion;

b. Prays that the said motion be denied;

c. Prays that this Honorable Court clarify the issue of arrearages so as to provide to the
petitioner an appropriate credit in the sum of $1,815.47 relative to the bonus
proceeds referenced herein;

d. For such other and further relief as may be appropriate.

Respectfully submitted
By petitioner’s counsel

John A. Macoul, Esquire

32



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

L, John A. Macoul, Esquire, hereby certify that I have this date mailed a copy of the foregoing to
counsel for the respondent:

Christine M. Rockefeller, Esqg.

Burns, Bryant, Cox, Rockefeller & Durkin
255 Washington Street

Dover, New Hampshire 03820

John A. Macoul, Esquire N H Bar #1584
373 Main Street, P O Box 673
Salem, New Hampshire 03079
603 893 5786
Dated: December 11, 2019

33



T Cirevir = Fasney Divisios - DOVER

CASE SUMMARY

CASE No. 632-2017-DM-00399
In the Matter of WM MICHAEL EARLEY and Ryanne § e Tth Circuit - Family Division -
Earley § © Dover
§ Filed on: 121320017
§
AaskE INFORMATION
Case Type: Joint Petition for Divorce
Case 013072020 Appeal o
Status:  Sepreme Couwrd
P £ ASE ASSIGANMENT
Current Case Assignment
Case Number 03 2-2017-DM-00399
Court Tth Circuit - Family Division = Dover
Dhate Assigned 12132007
PARTY INFORMATHIN
Amorneys
Petitioner EARLEY. WM MICHAEL
178 Sifver Streer TR
Fover, NH 03520 178 Silver Street
Daver, NH 3820
Respondent Earlev, Rvanne Rockefeller, Christine Marie,
& Harlans Way ESO
Daver, NH 3520 Rulanw[m'f’
OO0-000-0000 F
H03-T42-233W)
Burns Bryam Cox
Rockefeller & Durkin PA
235 Washingron Street
Dover. NHO3Z0
crockefeller abumsbry ant.com
Pro Se
6H03-9644005(W)
& Harilans Way
Dever. NH O3S0
Daty Fyvixis & (ORDERS OF TUE iR IspEs
121032007 Joint Petition for Divornce Index =1
1271472007 CTP Notice Sent to Petitioner fndex 72
12142017 CIP Notice Sent to Respondent frddes 23
121472007 Important Notice 1o Parties Index <4
G208 CIP Certificate - Respondent Index #5
Completed on [-6- 15
0172472018 Appearance Index 56
Party: Anorney Rockefcller, Christine Marie, ESQ
Aty Rockfeller appwears for Per
02132018 First Appearance (Judicial Officer: Lemire, lennifer A)
01/16/2018 Reset by Court to 02132018
PAGE 1 OF & Primsed on 091 6 2020 ar §:39 F'M

34



02132018

02/ 142018
037212018

03212018

472472018

047242018

05042018

057242018

05312018

0573172018

06012018

D6/152018

09182018

09/ 1872018

09/18/2018

09/18/2018

09182018

09182018

09/ 1872018

Ton Crrorim = Faviny Division - DOVER

CASE SUMMARY
CASE NO. 632-2017-DM-00399

Order on Appoiniment of Mediaior (Judicial Officer: | emire. Jennifer A )
Teri Maguire, WM Michael 50% PRIVATE, Rvamne 505 PRIVATE

CIP Certificate - Petitioner
Mediation from First Appearance
Mediation Repon
Party: Mediator Maguire, Teni
Ogoing fo 4 2418
CANCELED Mediation
OFFSITE
Mediation Report
Party: Mediator Maguire. Teri
Rexcheduled to 53118

Party: Attomes Macoul. Joh Arthur, ESQ
Ane Macoud for Fer

Mediation Report
Partv: Moediator Maguire. Ten
o 33118

Mediation

Mediation Report
Panty: Mediator Maguire. Teni
Case did not Seitfe Schedule for wext Hearing

Muodion
Party: Anorney Rockefeller. Christine Marie, ESQ
Resp's Mation for Temporary Hearimg

Granted (Judicial Officer: Lemire, Jennifer A )

A Temp. Hra. and Sirvctoring Conf. shall be held ar 918 18 ar 10:00 AM. Notice fo Issue

Temporary Hrg. & Structuring Conf. (Judicial Officer: Lemire, Jennifer A)

Financial Affidavit
Party: Petitioner EARLEY. 'WM MICHAEL
Fei's

Financial Affidavit
Party: Respondent Earley. Ryanne
Resp's
Child Support Guidelines Worksheet
Party: Atomey Macoul. Jobn Arthur. ESQ)
Pet's proposed

Proposed Parcnting Plan
Party: Amtomey Rockefeller. Christine Marie, ESQ
Resp's i2)
Uiniform Supporn Order
Party: Attormey  Macoul, John Arthur. ESQ
Pet's (%) Proposed US0
Proposed Decree

Party: Anormey Macoul. John Arthur, ES(Q)
Pet's

PAGE 20F 6

35

Index £7

ndex =8

Inidex 29

Index #10

frndex 211

Inclex £12

Index #13

Frudex 514

Inclex 516

Index 717

Index £18

Imelex #f9

Iondex 2200

Tnchex 527

Priniea am 091 62000 at 1:39 PM



D9/182018

09182018

101272018

091872018

V122018
0282018

IWI22018
10122018

10122018

10/25/2018

1170672018

1105720018

01082019

01232009

012372019

012372019

01242019
017242019
01282019

02072019

Tra Cireen - Faspy Divisios - DOVER

CASE SUMMARY
CASE NoO. 632-2017-DM-00399

Child Support Guidelines Worksheet
Party: Attorney  Macoul, John Arthur, FSQ
Por's

Proposed Parenting Plan
Party: Attormey  Magoul, Jubn Arthur. ESQ
Per's

Approved (Judicial Officer: Lemire, Jennifer A )

Proposed Decree
Party: Attorney  Rocketeller. Christine Murie, ESQ
Resp's

Approved (Judicial Officer. Lemire, Jennifer A )

Request for Certificate or Copy
Party: Petitioner EARLEY. WM MICHAFEL
Pet

Unifiorm Support Order (Judicis! Offcer. Lemirne, Jennifer A )
Scheduling Order (Judicial Officer Lemire, Jennifer A )

Order (Judicial Officer: Lemire. Jenniler A )
Temporary Crder

Maotion 1o Reconsider
Party: Atiorney. Macoul. Joho Arthur, ESQ
Pet’s Mation for Reconsideration; to Suay; for Relwaring and or Other Relief

Denied (Judicial Officer: Leaire. Jennifer A )
Having reviewed this Metion, the Court does ot find that it specifies any fact or kv
averlooked or apprehended requiring reconsideration. R. | 26F. Nor is there sufficient busis
pled 1o warrant a stay. a rehearing. or the other relief requested

Dhjection
Party: Artomey Rockefelles. Christine Marnie, ESQ
Respondent’s Objection to Petitioner's Motion for Reconsideration: To Stay. bor Rehearing,
wnl-or Other Relief
Maotion o Excuse
Party: Attorney Rockefeller Cheistine Manie, ESQ
Persomanl Attenddance, Resp.
Giranted {Judicial OfTicer: Lemire, Jennifer A )
Mation
Party: Attorniey Rockefeller, Christine Marie, ESQ; Atomey. Macoul. John Arthur. ESQ
Joit Motion o Conduct Pretrial Telephonically and or for Qther Relicf

Ciranted { Judicial Officer: Lemore. Jennifer A )
The Clerk's office skall provide both anormeys with the call in information

Pretrial Hearing

Pretrial Conference Report/Agreemt (Judicial Officer: Lemire: Jennifer A )
Assignment to NCE (Judicial Officer: Lemire, Jennifer A )

Letter

Pariy: Atiorney Rockefeller. Christine Marie. ESQ
Conflict dutex for NCE scheduling. Aty Rockefeller.

PAGE 3 0F &

36

Index 222

Index 423

Index 24

Index =13

T 525

Irwclex =26

Inclex 227

Index €28

Ircliex #29

Index 530

Inddex 731

Index 232
Imdex 33
Index 234

Frimed on 0% 162020 at 1:39 PM



4242019

04/29/2019

05/102019

D 12019

03/ 107209

07182019

07/182019

0718209

077182019

07182019

1 1E20019

07182019

07182019

07/182019

GTR2019

07182019

071872019

11182019

07192019

Tra Cirov - Faviny Divisios - Dovier
CASE SUMMARY
CASE NO. 632-2017-DM-00399
Stipulation
Party: Atomey Rockefeller. Christing Marie, FSQ: Attorney Macoul, John Arthur. ESQ
Approved (Judicial Officer: Lemire. Jennifer A )
Stipmlation
Neuatral Case Evaluation

ADR Report
Final Parenting Plan fifed

Parenting Plan
Party: Avtorncy Rockefeller, Christine Mari. ESQ: Attorney Macoul. John Arthur.
ESQ: Petitioner EARLEY. WM MICHAEL: Respondent Farley. Ryanne
Fimal

Approved {Judicial Officer: Lemine. Jennifer A )
Agreed upon
Final Diverce Hearing
FINAL DIVORCE HEARING - DAY I OF 3 DAYS

Uniform Alimony Order
Party: Attomney Rockefeller, Christine Marne, ESQ
Proposed. Resp

Child Support Guidelines Worksheet
Party: Atiorney Rockcfcller. Christing Marnie, ESQ
Twe Children, Monthly. Exchade Peir's Bonuses. Includes Resp's summer pay.

Proposed Uniform Support Order
Party: Attorncy: Rockefeller, Christine Marie. ESQ
Resp

Approved (Judicial Officer: Lemire. Jemnifer A }
as modified by Court

Proposed Decree
Party: Atorney Rockefeller, Christine Mane, ESQ
Resp

Financial AlTidavit
Party: Anomey Rockefzller, Christine Manie. ESQ
Resp

Financial Aflidavit
Party: Atomey Macoul. John Arthur, ESQ
Ferr

Child Support Guidelines Worksheet
Party: Anornes Macoul, John Arthur. ESQ
Petr, Two Children, Moty

Proposed Liniform Support Order
Party: Attorney  Macoul. Johwy Arthur, ESQ

Peir

Proposed Decree
Party: Attorney Macoul. John Anhur. ESQ
Perr

Approved (Judicial Officer: Lemire. Jenmifer A )
As modified by the Cowrt

Final Divorce Hearing

PAGLE 440 6

37

Index £33

Index =36

Index 237

Index =38

Index =39

Index 24101

Traclex =41

Index 242

Infex 543

T 544

Ingdex =45

Printed on 0% 162020 a {39 PM



07252019

DRAO52019

08072019

097172019

09172019

10082019

10082019

11182019

1/DE2019

1182019

10/08/2019

HI/182019

11/1872019

112729

12022019

120272009

1271272019

1271272019

12162019

T Crrevrr - Fasiny Division - DOVER

CASE SUMMARY
CASE NO. 632-2017-DM-00399
Sinaf divorce hearing - dav 2 of 3 davs

Final Divorce Hearing
EINAL DIVORCE HEARING - DAY 3OF 3 DAYS

Motion
Party: Auomey Maocoul, John Arthur, ESQ
Petr- to Maintain Open Record and or Oher Relief

Party: Anorney Rockefeller. Christine Marie. ESQ
Resp's - to Motion 1o Mpintain Open Recard

Telephonic Conference (Judicial Officer: Lemire. Jennifer A)
Telephonic Conference per Augusi 8. 2019 Order

Orrcler {Judicial Officer: Lemire. Jennifer A )
Order from Telephonic Conjerence held 917 2019

Fimal Hearing (Judicial Officer: Lemire. Jennifer Ab
Final Hearing (Day 3 of 31 on Limvited Isxue re: Trust

Findings of FacURulings of Law
Party: Attorncy  Macoul. Johin Arthur. ESQ
Pet’s

Oreer Issued Judicial Officer: Lemire, Jennifer A )
Findings of Fact/Rulings of Favw

Party: Attorney Rockefieller, Christine Mane. ESQ
Resp's

Oirder Issued (Judicial OMcer: Lemire, Jennifer A )

Findings of Fact/Rulings of Lav
Pary: Anomey Rockefeller. Chnstine Maric. ESQ
Resp's Supplemental Request for Findings of Fact and Rulings of Loy

Order (Judicial Officer: Lemire, sennifer A )
Fingl Order { Narrative)

Decree of Divorce (Judicial Officer: Lemire, Jemnifer A )

Reguest for Sound Recording .
Party: Petitioner EARLEY. WM MICHAEL
Muation 10 Reconsider
Pariy: Attorncy Rockefeller. Christine Marie, ESQ
Resp- and Clarificarion
Motion for Clarification
Party: Petitioner EARLEY, WM MICHAEL
Peir - Motion for Partial Clavification: purtial Reconsideration. and or (ther Refief
Ohjection
Party: Attomey Rockeleller, Christine Marie, ESQ
Resp- to Petitioners Mation anc’ Reqeeest for Further Relich

Objection
Party: Atorney Macour. John Arthur, ESQ
Peir - 1o Respondents Motios for Reconsiderationa nd Clarification

Party: Attorney  Macoul, Juba Arthur, ESQ
Pei’s Reply and Objection 1o Resp's Objection io Pei’s Molion and Resp's Reguest for Further

PAGL 5 OF &

38

Tendex =47

Index =45

Idlex 249

Insclex #5401

Tidex =31

Irclex 452

Trclex #33

Index #54

Index 235

Index 436

Index ©57

ledex 258

Index 259

Trdex =64

Primsed on 0% 162020 ar 1239 PM



T CIROUIT = Fasuey Division - DOVER

CASE SUMMARY
CASE NO. 632-2017-DM-00399
Relief
12182019 Onher Trcex 161
Party: Attorney Rockefeller. Christine Marie, ESQ
Respondent's Nolice of Correction to Respondent’s Objection to Petttianer’s Motion

12/30/2019 Owrder Issued (Judicial Officer: Lemire. Jemmifer A )
Paragraphs A, B and C are gromted

1242372019 Response Index 562
Party: Atiormey Macoul. Jobn Arthur, ESOQ
Pet's Response 10 Resp's Noiive of Correction 1o Resp’s Ohjection to Pet's Mation

12302019 Order { Judicial Officer: Lemire, Jenmifer A ) Index 763
Ovder on Motion for Reconsideration and or (larification

01302020 Natice of Appeal o Supreme Court Indlex L64
Party: Anomey Rockefeller, Christine Marie. ESQ
Respondent’s

02212020 Supreme Court Order Index #6835
Notice of Doceting and Mandatory EFile

0272472020 Supreme Court Order Index 266
Case Arcepted.

022472020 Withdrawal Index 267

Party: Allomey Rockefeller, Christine Maric. £50
Aty Macou! withdraws as Aty for Pet

03232020 Supreme Court Onder Irndex 568
Notice for wranscription

03/24/2020 Appearaice Irdex 69
Party: Petitioner EARLEY. WM MICHAEL
Per appears pro se

032472020 Stipulation Index 570

Party: Atiorney Rockefeller. Ch istine Marie, ESQ: Petitioner EARLEY. WM
MICHAEL: Respondemt Eafey. Ryanne

0326/2020 Approved (Judicial Officer: Foley. Robert 1 )
TaHGET DATE TIVE STANDBARDS
3172 )
“O‘c[_;i[ ‘1“2?" Case Review (20 Thays)

PATE Fiv AN AL INFORMATHN

Petitioner EARLEY. WM MICHAEL

Total Charges 37700
lotal Payments and Credits 377.00
Balance Due as of 9162020 oo
PAGE 6 (F & Printed an 09162020 gt |39 PM

39



